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Ulster Automobile Club  17-19 April 2014Circuit of Ireland National

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver [Nat]/Co-driver [Nat] Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 102 Declan Boyle [IRL]/Brian Boyle [IRL] Lettermacaward/Dungloe Subaru Impreza WRC S12B 6 1h 58m 47.5s

2 103 Donagh Kelly [IRL]/Kevin Flanagan [GBR] Donegal Town/Derry Ford Focus 6 1h 59m 27.6s +0m 40.1s

3 105 Derek McGarrity [IRL]/James McKee [IRL] Glengormley/Dungannon Mini Countryman WRC 6 2h 01m 58.9s +3m 11.4s +2m 31.3s

4 106 Kenny McKinstry [GBR]/Noel Orr [GBR] Banbridge/Bangor Subaru Impreza S14 6 2h 02m 15.2s +3m 27.7s +0m 16.3s

5 107 Declan Gallagher [IRL]/Ryan Moore [IRL] Glenties/Letterkenny Toyota Starlet RWD 12 2h 07m 56.0s +9m 08.5s +5m 40.8s

6 121 Declan McNaughton [GBR]/Sean Hayde [IRL] Waterfoot/Clonakilty Ford Escort MkII 13 2h 08m 49.5s +10m 02.0s +0m 53.5s

7 119 Alastair Cochrane [GBR]/Ian Kidd [GBR] Bushmills/Ballymena Ford Escort MkII 12 2h 08m 56.1s +10m 08.6s +0m 06.6s

8 120 Keith White [GBR]/Damien McCabe [IRL] Nutts Corner/Shercock Ford Escort MkI 13 2h 12m 47.3s +13m 59.8s +3m 51.2s

9 109 Frank Kelly [GBR]/Russell Harold [GBR] Moy/Scarva Ford Escort MkII 13 2h 13m 13.6s +14m 26.1s +0m 26.3s

10 139 Enda McNulty [IRL]/Paul Sheridan [IRL] Coalisland/Monaghan Ford Escort MkII 13 2h 13m 46.1s +14m 58.6s +0m 32.5s

11 128 Paul Killen [GBR]/Enda Kennedy [IRL] Downpatrick/Enniscorthy Ford Escort MkII 11 2h 14m 18.3s +15m 30.8s +0m 32.2s

12 138 Enda McCormack [IRL]/Colin Fitzgerald [IRL] Longford/Waterfall Hyundai Accent WRC 6 2h 15m 44.9s +16m 57.4s +1m 26.6s

13 125 Rory Byrne [IRL]/James Byrne [IRL] Mayobridge/Enniskillen Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 5 2h 15m 46.3s +16m 58.8s +0m 01.4s

14 149 Stanley Orr [GBR]/Brian Cairns [GBR] Killinchy/Killinchy Ford Escort MkI RS2000 H2 2h 16m 23.6s +17m 36.1s +0m 37.3s

15 152 Dessie McCartney [GBR]/Maurice Jellie [GBR] Groomsport/Donaghadee Darrian T90 GTR 13 2h 17m 57.3s +19m 09.8s +1m 33.7s

16 127 Ashley Dickson [GBR]/Aaron Johnston [IRL] Drumquin/Fintona Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 2h 19m 27.4s +20m 39.9s +1m 30.1s

17 130 Brian Davis [GBR]/Ian Davis [GBR] Abergavenny/Abergavenny Ford Escort MkII 12 2h 19m 55.2s +21m 07.7s +0m 27.8s

18 141 Robert Erwin [GBR]/Jimmy Graham [GBR] Lisburn/Ballymena Toyota Corolla 10 2h 20m 19.1s +21m 31.6s +0m 23.9s

19 176 Roger Kilty [GBR]/Lynette Banks [GBR] York/York Ford Escort RS H3 2h 20m 22.6s +21m 35.1s +0m 03.5s

20 142 Geoff McMahon [GBR]/Rob Graham [GBR] Markethill/Markethill Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 2h 20m 32.7s +21m 45.2s +0m 10.1s

21 156 Philip Wylie [GBR]/John Henderson [GBR] Braughing/Portadown Ford Escort H5 2h 21m 08.0s +22m 20.5s +0m 35.3s

22 160 Philip Greenlee [GBR]/Billy Regan [IRL] Tandragee/Belfast Ford Escort MkII 12 2h 21m 13.9s +22m 26.4s +0m 05.9s

23 167 Aidan O'Connor [IRL]/Ian Regan [GBR] Crumlin/Belfast Ford Escort H2 2h 21m 32.2s +22m 44.7s +0m 18.3s

24 154 James Slaughter [GBR]/Greg McCormack [GBR] Maidstone/Magherafelt Ford Escort H5 2h 22m 29.2s +23m 41.7s +0m 57.0s

25 177 Jonathan Cargo [GBR]/Mo Downey [GBR] Dromore/Scarva Ford Escort 11 2h 22m 37.0s +23m 49.5s +0m 07.8s

26 145 J T Warnock [GBR]/Sharon Darroch [GBR] Ballykinlar/Downpatrick Ford Escort MkII 11 2h 23m 37.6s +24m 50.1s +1m 00.6s

27 132 Neil Kirkpatrick [GBR]/Sarah Dowds [GBR] Antrim/Saintfield Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 8 2h 25m 04.6s +26m 17.1s +1m 27.0s

28 163 Ivan Marsden [GBR]/Noel Elliott [GBR] Islandmagee/Ballymena Mitsubishi Lancer 8 2h 26m 28.0s +27m 40.5s +1m 23.4s

29 165 Philip Hamilton [GBR]/Damian Kelly [GBR] Armagh/Moy Citroën C2 10 2h 26m 51.3s +28m 03.8s +0m 23.3s

30 155 John Coyne [IRL]/Christy Farrell [IRL] Dublin/Bannonstown Talbot Sunbeam Lotus H5 2h 28m 02.9s +29m 15.4s +1m 11.6s
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Ulster Automobile Club  17-19 April 2014Circuit of Ireland National

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver [Nat]/Co-driver [Nat] Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

31 171 Paul Jordan Hone [GBR]/Paul Hone [GBR] Claudy/Claudy Nissan Micra 9 2h 28m 07.9s +29m 20.4s +0m 05.0s

32 157 Ian Graham [GBR]/Liam Regan [GBR] Belfast/Belfast Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 14 2h 28m 29.7s +29m 42.2s +0m 21.8s

33 134 Chris Simms [GBR]/Chris Hazley [GBR] Markethill/Markethill Ford Escort MkII 11 2h 28m 50.0s +30m 02.5s +0m 20.3s

34 164 David Laird [GBR]/Rebecca Laird [GBR] Islandmagee/Islandmagee Abarth Punto S2000 4 2h 29m 02.0s +30m 14.5s +0m 12.0s

35 162 David Walsh [GBR]/Martin Lynch [GBR] Ardglass/Ardglass Ford Escort 11 2h 29m 27.0s +30m 39.5s +0m 25.0s

36 183 Malcolm Pedlow [IRL]/Ivor Ferguson [GBR] Belfast/Armagh BMW 2002tii H2 2h 32m 20.0s +33m 32.5s +2m 53.0s

37 137 John Devlin [GBR]/Gavin Devlin [GBR] Banbridge/Rathfriland Talbot Sunbeam 12 2h 32m 47.5s +34m 00.0s +0m 27.5s

38 168 Niall Creighton [GBR]/Gregory Roberts [GBR] Moira/Hillsborough Ford Lotus Cortina MkI H1 2h 33m 50.9s +35m 03.4s +1m 03.4s

39 135 Christian Cochrane [GBR]/Conor Lavery [GBR] Annadorn/Ballynahinch Ford Escort MkII 12 2h 34m 05.9s +35m 18.4s +0m 15.0s

40 161 Eamon McLaughlin [GBR]/Sean Topping [GBR] Londonderry/Banbridge Ford Escort 1.6 Sport 9 2h 39m 57.0s +41m 09.5s +5m 51.1s

41 129 Pat Sheehan [IRL]/Jordan Murphy [IRL] Killarney/Arranmore Island Honda Civic 9 2h 46m 04.8s +47m 17.3s +6m 07.8s

42 179 Brian Vance [GBR]/Ciaran McNamara [GBR] Portaferry/Portaferry Toyota Corolla 10 2h 48m 55.5s +50m 08.0s +2m 50.7s

43 144 Andrew McCormick [GBR]/Chris McSherry [GBR]Crossgar/Saintfield Vauxhall Chevette HSR 12 2h 51m 33.7s +52m 46.2s +2m 38.2s

44 136 Liam Egan [IRL]/Raymond Coppinger [IRL] Galway/Gort Toyota Corolla WRC 14 2h 58m 06.2s +59m 18.7s +6m 32.5s

45 175 Robert Haslett [GBR]/Jonathan Herron [GBR] Ballygowan/Saintfield Vauxhall Astra 1 2h 59m 44.1s +0m 56.6s +1m 37.9s

46 122 Stephen McCann [IRL]/Breen McNamee [IRL] Ballyjamesduff/Oldcastle Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 3h 05m 10.3s +6m 22.8s +5m 26.2s

47 170 Shane McLaughlin [GBR]/Steven Boyle [GBR] Londonderry/Greysteel Vauxhall Nova 9 3h 29m 18.4s +30m 30.9s +24m 08.1s

101 Garry Jennings [GBR]/Rory Kennedy [IRL] Kesh/LetterKenny Subaru Impreza WRC 6 DNF

123 Kieron Graffin [GBR]/Paddy Robinson [IRL] Toomebridge/Annagry Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 4 DNF

116 David Armstrong [GBR]/Paul Mulholland [GBR] Banbridge/Newtownhamilton Ford Escort MkII 13 DNF

131 Mark Massey [GBR]/Karl Atkinson [IRL] Newtownards/Co. Kildare Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 DNF

133 Fabian McAleer [IRL]/Steven Monaghan [GBR] Irvinestown/Irvinestown Ford Escort 12 DNF

140 Derek Crossen [GBR]/Andrew Bushe [GBR] Comber/Crossgar Ford Escort MkII 12 DNF

182 Rudy Tate [GBR]/Andrew Straney [GBR] Downpatrick/Ballynahinch Chrysler Sunbeam 12 DNF

180 Harry Brown [GBR]/Martin McGrath [GBR] Moira/Hillsborough Hillman Avenger H2 DNF

150 Adrian Kermode [MANX]/Maurice Beckett [GBR]Douglas/Hillsborough Porsche 911 SC H3 DNF

124 Niall Henry [GBR]/Stephen O'Hanlon [GBR] Ballymena/Glasgow Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 DNF

153 John Gordon [GBR]/Thomas Wedlock [IRL] Newry/Cootehill Ford Escort MkII 11 DNF

111 Desi Henry [GBR]/Liam Moynihan [IRL] Ballymena/Millstreet Subaru Impreza WRC S9 8 DNF

110 Camillus Bradley [GBR]/Crawford Henderson [GBR]Draperstown/Portrush Ford Escort MkII 13 DNF
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Ulster Automobile Club  17-19 April 2014Circuit of Ireland National

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver [Nat]/Co-driver [Nat] Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

147 Ernie Graham [GBR]/Will Graham [GBR] Walton-on-Thames/Walton-on-ThamesFord Escort RS1600 H5 DNF

108 Wesley Patterson [IRL]/Johnny Baird [IRL] Lisburn/Letterkenny Ford Escort RS 13 DNF

173 Jonathan MacDonald [GBR]/Andrew Hayes [IRL] Donaghadee/Wexford Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 6 DNF

104 Eugene Donnelly [GBR]/Paul Kiely [IRL] Draperstown/Sligo Mini Countryman WRC 6 DNF

148 Denis Moynihan [IRL]/Eamon Hayes [IRL] Glounthaune/Clonakilty Ford Escort MkI H5 DNF

118 Alan Carmichael [GBR]/Ivor Lamont [GBR] Ballymena/Ballymena Mini Countryman WRC 6 DNF

174 Robert Bunting [GBR]/Graeme Stewart [GBR] Newtownards/Bangor Subaru Impreza N11 4 DNF

115 Jonny Leonard [GBR]/Niall Burns [IRL] Ballinamallard/Sligo Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 DNF

143 Robin Phillips [GBR]/Laura Phillips [GBR] Saintfield/Saintfield Citroën DS3 3 DNF

146 Drew Wylie [GBR]/Dean Beckett [GBR] Carryduff/Aghalee Ford Escort MkII H5 DNF

113 Peter Taylor [GBR]/Andrew Roughead [GBR] Carlisle/Newcastle upon Tyne Ford Fiesta S2400 14 DNF

159 Richard Somerville [GBR]/John Nicholl [GBR] Dungannon/Cookstown Ford Escort MkII 12 DNF

126 Clive Kilpatrick [GBR]/Conor McGinnity [IRL] Markethill/Dundalk Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 DNF

112 Stephen Simpson [GBR]/Patrick Walsh [GBR] Radcliffe/Aberystwyth Subaru Impreza WRC 6 DNF

114 George Robinson [GBR]/Tommy Speers [GBR] Ballymena/Ballymena Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 14 DNF

184 Stuart Hyland [GBR]/Richard Hyland [GBR] Omagh/Bush Opel Ascona A series H2 DNF

178 Mark Robinson [GBR]/Brian Galbraith [GBR] Downpatrick/Downpatrick Chrysler Sunbeam 9 DNF

181 Colin McDowell [GBR]/Ian Evans [GBR] Kircubbin/Kircubbin Mini Cooper S H1 DNF

172 Fraser Mulholland [GBR]/Geoff Patterson [GBR] Lisburn/Hillsborough Ford Escort MkII 10 DNF

117 Fintan McGrady [IRL]/Mark Hanna [IRL] Downpatrick/Belfast Ford Escort MkII 13 DNF

151 Andy Johnson [GBR]/Jim McSherry [GBR] Newtownards/Saintfield Vauxhall Chevette HSR H5 DNF

166 Robin Neeson [GBR]/Hannah McKillop [GBR] Ballymena/Broughshane Ford Escort MkII 12 DNF

169 Tony Robinson [GBR]/Keith Fellowes [GBR] West Grinstead/Woodmancote Porsche 911 H2 DNF
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Ulster Automobile Club Circuit of Ireland  17-19 April 2014

Class 1      2WD FIA R1A and R1B cars inc Group N up to 2000cc and all NI Class 1 cars Class 8      4WD cars over 2000cc whose homologation has expired.

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 175 Robert Haslett/Jonathan Herron Vauxhall Astra 2h 59m 44.1s 1 132 Neil Kirkpatrick/Sarah Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 2h 25m 04.6s

2 163 Ivan Marsden/Noel Elliott Mitsubishi Lancer 2h 26m 28.0s +1m 23.4s

Class 3      2WD FIA R2C, R3C, R3T and R3D cars inc Group A 1600cc to 2000cc, and Super 1600 cars. 111 Desi Henry/Liam Moynihan Subaru Impreza WRC S9 DNF

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

143 Robin Phillips/Laura Phillips Citroën DS3 DNF Class 9      Modified Cars up to 1451cc, and 1451cc to 1651cc no more than 2 valves per cylinder, 2WD.

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

Class 4      S2000:  1600 Turbo or 2000 non-turbo, FIA homologated 4WD Group N cars 1 171 Paul Jordan Hone/Paul Hone Nissan Micra 2h 28m 07.9s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 2 161 Eamon McLaughlin/Sean Topping Ford Escort 1.6 Sport 2h 39m 57.0s +11m 49.1s

1 127 Ashley Dickson/Aaron Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2h 19m 27.4s 3 129 Pat Sheehan/Jordan Murphy Honda Civic 2h 46m 04.8s +17m 56.9s +6m07.8s

2 142 Geoff McMahon/Rob Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2h 20m 32.7s +1m 05.3s 4 170 Shane McLaughlin/Steven Boyle Vauxhall Nova 3h 29m 18.4s +1m 10.5s +43m13.6s

3 164 David Laird/Rebecca Laird Abarth Punto S2000 2h 29m 02.0s +9m 34.6s +8m29.3s 178 Mark Robinson/Brian Galbraith Chrysler Sunbeam DNF

4 122 Stephen McCann/Breen McNamee Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 3h 05m 10.3s +45m 42.9s +36m08.3s

123 Kieron Graffin/Paddy Robinson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X DNF Class 10      Modified Cars 1451cc to 1651cc with more than 2 valves per cylinder, 2WD. 

131 Mark Massey/Karl Atkinson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX DNF Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

124 Niall Henry/Stephen O'Hanlon Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX DNF 1 141 Robert Erwin/Jimmy Graham Toyota Corolla 2h 20m 19.1s

174 Robert Bunting/Graeme Stewart Subaru Impreza N11 DNF 2 165 Philip Hamilton/Damian Kelly Citroën C2 2h 26m 51.3s +6m 32.2s

126 Clive Kilpatrick/Conor McGinnity Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX DNF 3 179 Brian Vance/Ciaran McNamara Toyota Corolla 2h 48m 55.5s +28m 36.4s +22m04.2s

172 Fraser Mulholland/Geoff Patterson Ford Escort MkII DNF

Class 5      All R4 and R5 cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Class 11      Modified Cars 1651cc to 2100cc with not more than 2 valves per cylinder, 2WD. 

1 125 Rory Byrne/James Byrne Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 2h 15m 46.3s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 128 Paul Killen/Enda Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 2h 14m 18.3s

Class 6      Group A cars up to 2000cc including World Rally Cars 2 177 Jonathan Cargo/Mo Downey Ford Escort 2h 22m 37.0s +8m 18.7s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 3 145 J T Warnock/Sharon Darroch Ford Escort MkII 2h 23m 37.6s +9m 19.3s +1m00.6s

1 102 Declan Boyle/Brian Boyle Subaru Impreza WRC S12B 1h 58m 47.5s 4 134 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Ford Escort MkII 2h 28m 50.0s +14m 31.7s +5m12.4s

2 103 Donagh Kelly/Kevin Flanagan Ford Focus 1h 59m 27.6s +40.1s 5 162 David Walsh/Martin Lynch Ford Escort 2h 29m 27.0s +15m 08.7s +37.0s

3 105 Derek McGarrity/James McKee Mini Countryman WRC 2h 01m 58.9s +3m 11.4s +2m31.3s 153 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort MkII DNF

4 106 Kenny McKinstry/Noel Orr Subaru Impreza S14 2h 02m 15.2s +3m 27.7s +16.3s

5 138 Enda McCormack/Colin Fitzgerald Hyundai Accent WRC 2h 15m 44.9s +16m 57.4s +13m29.7s

101 Garry Jennings/Rory Kennedy Subaru Impreza WRC DNF

173 Jonathan MacDonald/Andrew Hayes Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI DNF

104 Eugene Donnelly/Paul Kiely Mini Countryman WRC DNF

118 Alan Carmichael/Ivor Lamont Mini Countryman WRC DNF

115 Jonny Leonard/Niall Burns Mitsubishi Lancer Evo DNF

112 Stephen Simpson/Patrick Walsh Subaru Impreza WRC DNF
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Ulster Automobile Club Circuit of Ireland  17-19 April 2014

Class 12      Modified Cars 1651cc to 2100cc with more than 2 valves per cylinder, 2WD. Class H2      HISTORIC CARS -Vehicles registered between 01/01/68 and 31/12/74 

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 107 Declan Gallagher/Ryan Moore Toyota Starlet RWD 2h 07m 56.0s 1 149 Stanley Orr/Brian Cairns Ford Escort MkI RS2000 2h 16m 23.6s

2 119 Alastair Cochrane/Ian Kidd Ford Escort MkII 2h 08m 56.1s +1m 00.1s 2 167 Aidan O'Connor/Ian Regan Ford Escort 2h 21m 32.2s +5m 08.6s

3 130 Brian Davis/Ian Davis Ford Escort MkII 2h 19m 55.2s +11m 59.2s +10m59.1s 3 183 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002tii 2h 32m 20.0s +15m 56.4s +10m47.8s

4 160 Philip Greenlee/Billy Regan Ford Escort MkII 2h 21m 13.9s +13m 17.9s +1m18.7s 180 Harry Brown/Martin McGrath Hillman Avenger DNF

5 137 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 2h 32m 47.5s +24m 51.5s +11m33.6s 184 Stuart Hyland/Richard Hyland Opel Ascona A series DNF

6 135 Christian Cochrane/Conor Lavery Ford Escort MkII 2h 34m 05.9s +26m 09.9s +1m18.4s 169 Tony Robinson/Keith Fellowes Porsche 911 DNF

7 144 Andrew McCormick/Chris McSherry Vauxhall Chevette HSR 2h 51m 33.7s +43m 37.7s +17m27.8s

133 Fabian McAleer/Steven Monaghan Ford Escort DNF Class H3      HISTORIC CARS -Vehicles first registered between 1/1/75 and 31/12/81 

140 Derek Crossen/Andrew Bushe Ford Escort MkII DNF Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

182 Rudy Tate/Andrew Straney Chrysler Sunbeam DNF 1 176 Roger Kilty/Lynette Banks Ford Escort RS 2h 20m 22.6s

159 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort MkII DNF 150 Adrian Kermode/Maurice Beckett Porsche 911 SC DNF

166 Robin Neeson/Hannah McKillop Ford Escort MkII DNF

Class H5      All FIA Appendix K Cars first registered before 31/12/1985 

Class 13      Modified Cars over 2101cc, 2WD. Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 1 156 Philip Wylie/John Henderson Ford Escort 2h 21m 08.0s

1 121 Declan McNaughton/Sean Hayde Ford Escort MkII 2h 08m 49.5s 2 154 James Slaughter/Greg McCormack Ford Escort 2h 22m 29.2s +1m 21.2s

2 120 Keith White/Damien McCabe Ford Escort MkI 2h 12m 47.3s +3m 57.8s 3 155 John Coyne/Christy Farrell Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 2h 28m 02.9s +6m 54.9s +5m33.7s

3 109 Frank Kelly/Russell Harold Ford Escort MkII 2h 13m 13.6s +4m 24.1s +26.3s 147 Ernie Graham/Will Graham Ford Escort RS1600 DNF

4 139 Enda McNulty/Paul Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 2h 13m 46.1s +4m 56.6s +32.5s 148 Denis Moynihan/Eamon Hayes Ford Escort MkI DNF

5 152 Dessie McCartney/Maurice Jellie Darrian T90 GTR 2h 17m 57.3s +9m 07.8s +4m11.2s 146 Drew Wylie/Dean Beckett Ford Escort MkII DNF

116 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII DNF 151 Andy Johnson/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette HSR DNF

110 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson Ford Escort MkII DNF

108 Wesley Patterson/Johnny Baird Ford Escort RS DNF

117 Fintan McGrady/Mark Hanna Ford Escort MkII DNF

Class 14      Modified Cars 4 Wheel Drive. 

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 157 Ian Graham/Liam Regan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2h 28m 29.7s

2 136 Liam Egan/Raymond Coppinger Toyota Corolla WRC 2h 58m 06.2s +29m 36.5s

113 Peter Taylor/Andrew Roughead Ford Fiesta S2400 DNF

114 George Robinson/Tommy Speers Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX DNF

Class H1      HISTORIC CARS -Vehicles first registered prior to 31/12/67 

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 168 Niall Creighton/Gregory Roberts Ford Lotus Cortina MkI 2h 33m 50.9s

181 Colin McDowell/Ian Evans Mini Cooper S DNF

Final ResultsNotional Times have a grey backgroundResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net



Ulster Automobile Club  18 April 2014Circuit of Ireland National

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

L'ghries

SS2
B Head

SS3
H Folly

SS4
Henney

SS5
B'gowan

SS6
B Head

SS7
H Folly

SS8
Henney

SS9
B'gowan

SS10
Ards TT

SS11
B Brook

SS12
Bronte

SS13
G'lough

SS14
Lisburn

SS15
Lisburn

SS16
B Brook

SS17
Bronte

SS18
G'lough

Road 

Penalties
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 102 D Boyle/B Boyle Subaru Impreza WRC S12B 6 4:00.9 7:30.8 8:57.0 5:52.2 5:11.0 7:19.6 8:52.1 5:45.5 5:02.8 2:04.0 7:44.6 16:25.6 1:01.2 1:08.4 7:33.6 15:39.6 8:38.6 1:58:47.5

2 103 D Kelly/K Flanagan Ford Focus 6 3:56.8 7:28.0 8:56.1 5:46.3 5:27.9 7:21.8 8:51.6 5:48.0 5:07.2 2:14.8 7:50.1 16:13.0 1:01.6 0:59.8 7:47.1 15:47.0 8:50.5 1:59:27.6

3 105 D McGarrity/J McKee Mini Countryman WRC 6 4:07.9 7:35.2 9:03.0 5:53.7 5:09.4 7:25.4 9:00.1 5:53.0 5:09.7 2:04.1 8:02.8 16:22.2 1:01.1 1:00.3 8:02.0 17:07.8 9:01.2 2:01:58.9

4 106 K McKinstry/N Orr Subaru Impreza S14 6 4:09.7 7:41.0 9:04.9 6:03.5 5:20.5 7:32.3 9:06.9 6:00.5 5:22.2 2:05.0 8:05.1 16:34.6 1:02.0 1:01.6 8:04.1 16:05.1 8:56.2 2:02:15.2

5 107 D Gallagher/R Moore Toyota Starlet RWD 12 4:12.3 7:48.2 9:23.5 6:07.7 5:36.5 7:43.7 9:24.4 6:08.2 5:28.7 2:16.2 8:33.4 17:18.9 1:09.4 1:06.5 8:28.2 17:16.0 9:54.2 2:07:56.0

6 121 D McNaughton/S Hayde Ford Escort MkII 13 4:29.7 8:02.5 9:34.7 6:18.3 5:31.6 7:57.6 9:41.7 6:19.3 5:33.1 2:16.6 8:34.5 17:22.8 1:07.8 1:05.5 8:28.2 17:01.2 9:24.4 2:08:49.5

7 119 A Cochrane/I Kidd Ford Escort MkII 12 4:21.2 8:08.4 9:48.5 6:13.1 5:35.0 8:02.7 9:48.3 6:16.6 5:33.1 2:13.9 8:25.2 17:39.4 1:04.3 1:03.8 8:14.2 16:59.6 9:28.8 2:08:56.1

8 120 K White/D McCabe Ford Escort MkI 13 4:24.5 8:23.0 10:08.1 6:33.6 5:48.9 8:28.6 9:58.7 6:32.5 5:45.4 2:10.5 8:42.4 17:43.3 1:05.1 1:03.5 8:28.4 17:55.0 9:35.8 2:12:47.3

9 109 F Kelly/R Harold Ford Escort MkII 13 4:21.2 8:02.5 9:36.6 6:15.7 5:36.8 8:06.8 10:47.5 8:43.4 5:42.9 2:21.5 8:36.9 17:24.2 1:06.2 1:06.8 8:26.5 17:17.1 9:41.0 2:13:13.6

10 139 E McNulty/P Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 13 4:39.9 8:29.7 10:11.2 6:27.8 5:42.6 8:16.7 10:06.4 6:34.9 6:00.3 2:28.3 8:41.3 17:44.0 1:15.6 1:07.3 8:33.7 17:37.6 9:48.8 2:13:46.1

11 128 P Killen/E Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 11 4:32.6 8:10.1 9:58.1 6:42.0 5:53.2 8:01.6 9:54.7 6:33.4 5:48.1 2:13.8 8:48.6 18:14.3 1:07.6 1:07.8 8:54.8 18:12.7 10:04.9 2:14:18.3

12 138 E McCormack/C FitzgeraldHyundai Accent WRC 6 4:37.2 8:30.2 10:25.4 6:37.9 5:49.8 8:31.8 10:17.1 6:33.6 5:46.8 2:28.8 8:39.2 18:27.7 1:11.1 1:10.5 8:54.2 17:46.2 9:57.4 2:15:44.9

13 125 R Byrne/J Byrne Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 5 4:34.5 8:26.1 10:06.6 6:42.3 5:54.5 8:29.3 10:19.4 7:00.4 5:58.4 2:17.3 8:52.6 18:15.0 1:06.3 1:06.0 8:51.7 17:53.9 9:52.0 2:15:46.3

14 149 S Orr/B Cairns Ford Escort MkI RS2000 H2 4:33.3 8:23.7 10:11.9 6:31.5 5:47.0 8:21.9 10:09.6 6:34.4 5:48.1 2:24.2 8:56.7 18:22.6 1:10.6 1:09.5 9:07.7 18:34.2 10:16.7 2:16:23.6

15 152 D McCartney/M Jellie Darrian T90 GTR 13 4:37.5 8:35.4 10:23.0 6:41.0 5:48.9 8:34.6 10:41.3 6:57.7 6:02.2 2:16.9 9:07.4 18:27.8 1:04.8 1:03.9 9:00.6 18:30.1 10:04.2 2:17:57.3

16 127 A Dickson/A Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 4:35.3 8:39.4 10:20.8 6:53.2 6:03.3 8:47.1 10:36.7 7:04.7 6:06.7 2:19.1 9:18.4 18:42.2 1:08.7 1:07.2 9:04.2 18:21.6 10:18.8 2:19:27.4

17 130 B Davis/I Davis Ford Escort MkII 12 4:37.6 8:40.1 10:32.2 6:52.1 5:58.8 8:54.4 10:31.5 6:58.8 6:05.4 2:22.9 9:37.4 18:44.4 1:08.9 1:09.2 9:07.4 18:31.6 10:02.5 2:19:55.2

18 141 R Erwin/J Graham Toyota Corolla 10 4:46.1 8:53.9 10:17.4 6:38.1 5:59.5 9:02.2 10:21.4 6:46.6 5:58.5 2:32.8 8:59.3 20:17.1 1:10.1 1:10.2 8:51.9 18:19.5 10:14.5 2:20:19.1

19 176 R Kilty/L Banks Ford Escort RS H3 4:43.1 8:47.8 10:31.4 6:44.6 6:06.5 8:42.1 10:40.2 6:51.7 6:06.8 2:26.3 9:09.7 18:53.4 1:10.6 1:10.4 9:01.3 18:54.1 10:22.6 2:20:22.6

20 142 G McMahon/R Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 4:35.6 8:38.5 10:14.8 6:32.6 5:50.4 8:15.0 10:09.4 6:36.6 5:50.9 2:12.8 9:03.4 22:55.4 1:06.8 1:05.2 9:03.1 18:17.7 10:04.5 2:20:32.7

21 156 P Wylie/J Henderson Ford Escort H5 4:41.1 8:43.9 10:30.3 6:40.1 6:05.3 8:56.0 10:42.9 6:58.3 6:00.0 2:46.8 9:06.1 19:08.9 1:24.1 1:10.1 9:07.2 18:42.5 10:24.4 2:21:08.0

22 160 P Greenlee/B Regan Ford Escort MkII 12 4:40.4 8:58.1 10:40.6 6:58.1 6:05.8 9:00.5 10:44.0 7:05.4 6:05.9 2:30.1 8:58.7 19:03.4 1:09.2 1:10.7 9:00.2 18:50.3 10:12.5 2:21:13.9

23 167 A O'Connor/I Regan Ford Escort H2 4:56.0 9:06.7 10:57.6 7:05.4 6:15.3 9:35.5 10:59.7 7:29.4 6:27.2 2:30.1 9:21.9 19:17.9 1:27.7 1:14.7 9:18.9 14:30.7 10:57.5 2:21:32.2

24 154 J Slaughter/G McCormackFord Escort H5 4:49.7 8:57.3 10:56.9 7:07.8 6:19.7 8:55.9 10:48.9 7:01.4 6:11.0 2:30.8 9:08.4 19:00.1 1:09.5 1:07.3 9:03.9 18:49.9 10:30.7 2:22:29.2

25 177 J Cargo/M Downey Ford Escort 11 4:50.0 8:59.4 10:50.4 7:02.8 6:13.5 8:46.3 10:36.5 7:08.7 6:10.4 2:30.1 9:08.2 19:16.2 1:12.7 1:09.6 9:01.9 19:09.8 10:30.5 2:22:37.0

26 145 J T Warnock/S Darroch Ford Escort MkII 11 4:46.3 8:34.9 10:23.0 6:47.1 6:05.8 8:35.2 10:27.5 6:55.5 6:00.7 7:03.4 9:06.0 18:38.5 1:08.3 1:06.3 8:59.5 18:43.4 10:16.2 2:23:37.6

27 132 N Kirkpatrick/S Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 8 4:42.1 8:46.4 10:31.3 6:52.0 6:11.6 9:00.8 11:03.2 7:04.0 6:11.7 2:27.4 9:37.9 20:05.8 1:08.2 1:08.6 9:39.9 19:58.5 10:35.2 2:25:04.6

28 163 I Marsden/N Elliott Mitsubishi Lancer 8 4:49.8 9:01.7 10:50.9 6:56.0 6:14.5 8:55.1 9:30.0 7:16.1 6:22.4 2:30.1 9:27.0 19:42.5 1:10.8 1:09.0 9:32.5 19:43.9 10:55.7 2:20.0 2:26:28.0

29 165 P Hamilton/D Kelly Citroën C2 10 4:53.9 9:09.0 10:54.5 7:03.4 6:19.4 9:08.2 11:19.1 7:19.6 6:25.6 2:30.1 9:42.4 19:30.6 1:12.5 1:10.5 9:33.0 19:51.4 10:48.1 2:26:51.3

30 155 J Coyne/C Farrell Talbot Sunbeam Lotus H5 4:57.9 9:18.1 11:08.1 7:10.1 6:14.9 9:02.4 10:56.2 7:20.3 6:26.7 2:44.4 9:43.6 19:43.0 1:21.6 1:18.8 10:08.3 19:43.1 10:45.4 2:28:02.9

31 171 P Jordan Hone/P Hone Nissan Micra 9 4:51.7 9:10.9 11:05.3 7:09.2 5:23.0 8:53.7 10:47.9 7:03.3 6:12.8 2:30.1 9:27.7 19:30.2 2:27.3 1:17.5 9:27.1 20:27.1 12:23.1 2:28:07.9

32 157 I Graham/L Regan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 14 4:52.8 9:32.8 11:23.9 7:27.5 6:30.5 9:29.8 11:30.6 7:18.3 6:22.4 2:30.1 9:31.0 19:43.3 1:11.7 1:19.8 9:25.9 19:32.7 10:46.6 2:28:29.7

33 134 C Simms/C Hazley Ford Escort MkII 11 4:39.2 8:43.8 10:21.6 6:48.1 5:54.5 9:14.1 9:52.3 6:46.2 5:51.3 2:26.1 8:56.3 18:16.9 1:09.5 1:08.3 9:03.1 18:27.9 21:10.8 2:28:50.0

34 164 D Laird/R Laird Abarth Punto S2000 4 4:56.0 9:20.2 11:22.9 7:19.9 6:19.0 9:29.9 11:31.2 7:14.8 6:21.1 2:30.1 9:46.8 19:44.4 1:05.0 1:04.8 9:43.5 20:08.0 11:04.4 2:29:02.0

35 162 D Walsh/M Lynch Ford Escort 11 5:00.7 9:23.0 11:13.7 7:22.6 6:34.9 9:00.1 11:09.9 7:42.9 6:45.3 2:30.1 9:50.0 19:49.9 1:15.0 1:10.8 9:37.6 19:52.3 11:08.2 2:29:27.0

36 183 M Pedlow/I Ferguson BMW 2002tii H2 5:00.3 9:27.4 11:48.3 7:31.4 6:27.8 9:35.4 11:27.0 7:37.0 6:29.3 2:30.1 9:50.4 20:14.5 1:18.5 1:17.6 9:58.9 20:30.8 11:15.3 2:32:20.0

37 137 J Devlin/G Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 12 4:33.6 8:34.6 10:12.1 6:35.6 5:54.8 8:32.7 10:04.2 6:43.3 5:48.3 2:34.9 19:26.2 20:37.1 1:06.9 1:06.3 8:49.5 17:42.0 10:05.4 4:20.0 2:32:47.5

38 168 N Creighton/G Roberts Ford Lotus Cortina MkI H1 5:02.3 9:31.7 11:31.0 7:21.6 6:32.4 9:34.2 11:24.5 7:50.9 6:41.6 2:30.1 10:03.6 20:36.9 1:15.1 1:22.5 10:02.3 20:42.7 11:47.5 2:33:50.9

39 135 C Cochrane/C Lavery Ford Escort MkII 12 4:46.1 8:09.6 9:56.9 6:38.9 5:57.6 8:04.4 14:24.4 11:08.2 10:28.7 7:03.4 9:05.0 18:41.6 1:07.0 1:05.7 8:53.4 18:23.7 10:11.3 2:34:05.9

40 161 E McLaughlin/S Topping Ford Escort 1.6 Sport 9 5:04.8 9:33.8 11:33.9 7:26.0 6:35.2 9:30.6 11:35.4 7:45.1 8:40.3 2:30.1 10:04.3 20:33.8 1:14.2 1:10.8 9:52.4 20:44.6 14:41.7 1:20.0 2:39:57.0

41 129 P Sheehan/J Murphy Honda Civic 9 5:19.9 10:16.7 11:55.5 7:48.8 7:12.7 9:55.3 11:58.5 8:03.0 7:12.9 2:30.1 11:48.3 23:43.6 1:17.7 1:15.6 11:00.0 22:34.8 12:11.4 2:46:04.8

42 179 B Vance/C McNamara Toyota Corolla 10 5:32.6 10:37.3 13:11.4 8:31.3 7:18.1 10:35.2 13:25.0 9:08.5 7:18.5 2:30.1 11:03.9 22:03.8 1:18.6 1:18.9 10:45.9 22:23.8 11:52.6 2:48:55.5

43 144 A McCormick/C McSherryVauxhall Chevette HSR 12 4:30.0 8:35.4 14:23.5 11:07.7 10:36.5 12:43.7 14:24.4 11:08.2 10:28.7 7:03.4 9:09.7 18:31.5 0:34.1 1:05.7 9:00.0 18:17.8 9:53.4 2:51:33.7
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Penalties
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

44 136 L Egan/R Coppinger Toyota Corolla WRC 14 4:38.0 8:59.6 14:12.5 10:59.0 10:17.7 14:29.8 14:08.5 12:18.3 11:22.4 7:03.4 9:19.6 18:56.0 1:10.2 1:10.0 9:13.4 19:00.2 10:47.6 2:58:06.2

45 175 R Haslett/J Herron Vauxhall Astra 1 4:53.3 12:25.4 13:52.9 10:42.9 10:06.4 12:19.2 13:51.4 10:41.5 10:02.8 7:03.4 9:53.3 20:07.5 1:18.9 1:25.3 9:47.5 20:04.6 11:07.8 2:59:44.1

46 122 S McCann/B McNamee Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 4:21.9 8:06.7 11:30.9 11:50.8 10:36.8 13:10.5 16:55.9 11:25.3 10:50.9 7:03.4 8:37.9 26:54.4 1:09.9 1:07.4 8:41.8 21:05.3 11:40.5 3:05:10.3

47 170 S McLaughlin/S Boyle Vauxhall Nova 9 5:03.0 11:50.5 16:05.3 12:09.2 10:23.0 13:53.7 15:47.9 12:03.3 11:12.8 7:03.4 10:43.2 37:12.3 1:15.6 1:14.6 10:17.4 21:36.4 11:26.8 3:29:18.4

101 G Jennings/R Kennedy Subaru Impreza WRC 6 3:59.2 7:25.4 8:52.9 5:42.9 5:08.4 7:19.2 8:52.1 5:41.5 5:07.1 2:03.4 7:43.4 15:56.2 1:01.2 1:00.1 7:42.9 16:29.7 DNF

123 K Graffin/P Robinson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 4 4:29.2 8:20.2 9:58.2 6:20.8 5:42.4 8:10.5 9:58.2 6:28.5 5:47.7 2:12.8 8:39.8 17:58.7 1:08.0 1:07.1 8:32.8 20:46.2 DNF

116 D Armstrong/P MulhollandFord Escort MkII 13 4:21.0 8:46.0 10:01.8 6:21.8 5:37.7 8:04.7 9:38.5 6:19.6 5:36.5 2:04.1 8:34.9 17:23.4 1:08.7 1:05.9 8:29.8 DNF

131 M Massey/K Atkinson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 4:24.0 8:16.7 10:01.4 6:26.0 5:36.8 8:22.5 9:55.9 6:25.3 5:33.4 2:12.0 8:46.8 17:56.0 1:05.3 1:03.3 8:53.1 DNF

133 F McAleer/S Monaghan Ford Escort 12 4:50.1 9:12.5 10:52.1 7:05.6 6:14.6 8:52.4 15:13.5 7:10.2 6:23.3 2:16.4 9:08.0 18:55.0 1:11.5 1:06.5 9:08.5 DNF

140 D Crossen/A Bushe Ford Escort MkII 12 4:39.4 8:42.5 10:39.7 6:48.3 6:00.3 9:06.8 19:42.0 7:09.6 6:10.6 2:28.3 9:14.8 18:57.5 1:13.7 1:08.8 9:02.6 DNF

182 R Tate/A Straney Chrysler Sunbeam 12 5:05.0 8:42.7 11:48.3 7:17.3 6:22.6 8:51.5 11:29.0 7:29.0 6:27.6 2:30.1 9:49.8 19:54.1 2:00.5 2:14.1 DNF

180 H Brown/M McGrath Hillman Avenger H2 5:01.1 9:50.7 11:48.3 7:31.3 6:50.8 9:50.9 11:49.0 8:00.3 6:51.5 2:30.1 10:24.2 21:20.6 1:15.4 1:14.4 DNF

150 A Kermode/M Beckett Porsche 911 SC H3 4:50.3 9:18.3 10:58.3 7:07.5 6:09.6 9:00.5 10:49.9 7:15.6 6:20.0 2:23.0 9:12.7 18:38.8 3:14.5 DNF

124 N Henry/S O'Hanlon Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 4:34.4 8:38.4 10:07.6 11:50.8 10:36.8 13:10.5 16:55.9 11:25.3 10:50.9 7:03.4 8:45.5 18:38.8 1:22.5 DNF

153 J Gordon/T Wedlock Ford Escort MkII 11 4:34.9 8:31.0 10:12.1 6:45.1 6:02.2 8:44.0 10:25.5 6:55.2 6:10.1 2:27.8 9:00.5 18:27.4 DNF

111 D Henry/L Moynihan Subaru Impreza WRC S9 8 4:17.2 8:03.2 9:21.0 6:02.3 5:20.1 7:37.1 9:04.3 6:15.5 5:10.7 2:20.0 7:59.3 43:40.3 DNF

110 C Bradley/C Henderson Ford Escort MkII 13 4:20.6 8:10.7 9:41.6 6:14.7 5:35.0 7:54.7 9:27.0 6:13.3 5:32.1 2:13.0 8:24.0 DNF

147 E Graham/W Graham Ford Escort RS1600 H5 4:23.4 8:24.7 10:11.5 6:29.2 5:47.7 8:24.8 10:09.6 6:34.8 5:50.5 2:30.2 8:52.6 DNF

108 W Patterson/J Baird Ford Escort RS 13 4:20.8 7:59.6 9:39.7 6:12.3 5:32.6 12:54.7 14:27.0 11:13.3 10:32.1 7:03.4 8:23.0 DNF

173 J MacDonald/A Hayes Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 6 4:50.4 12:25.4 13:52.9 10:42.9 10:06.4 12:19.2 13:51.4 10:41.5 10:02.8 7:03.4 9:37.0 DNF

104 E Donnelly/P Kiely Mini Countryman WRC 6 4:11.7 7:27.5 8:55.8 5:53.8 5:06.4 7:43.5 8:51.4 5:50.5 5:04.2 2:06.1 DNF

148 D Moynihan/E Hayes Ford Escort MkI H5 4:27.2 8:18.8 10:01.9 6:35.1 5:46.1 8:21.6 10:04.4 6:44.9 5:57.2 2:25.9 DNF

118 A Carmichael/I Lamont Mini Countryman WRC 6 4:19.1 7:57.4 9:32.5 6:08.3 5:27.0 7:59.3 9:33.3 6:19.3 5:41.1 7:03.4 DNF

174 R Bunting/G Stewart Subaru Impreza N11 4 4:36.7 8:30.1 10:17.5 6:47.4 5:40.3 8:44.4 10:37.0 6:57.1 5:55.9 2:21.0 DNF

115 J Leonard/N Burns Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 4:22.1 11:09.9 10:19.1 6:44.8 7:00.7 8:35.1 10:41.4 6:37.7 5:50.8 2:14.0 DNF

143 R Phillips/L Phillips Citroën DS3 3 4:49.8 8:54.7 10:47.6 7:00.6 5:47.5 8:48.0 10:45.2 7:24.7 7:28.0 2:30.1 DNF

146 D Wylie/D Beckett Ford Escort MkII H5 4:29.6 8:13.7 10:07.3 6:29.9 5:37.0 8:45.3 10:21.4 6:53.3 10:50.5 7:03.4 DNF

113 P Taylor/A Roughead Ford Fiesta S2400 14 4:09.2 7:45.3 9:12.5 5:59.0 5:17.7 7:36.6 9:08.5 12:18.3 11:22.4 7:03.4 DNF

159 R Somerville/J Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 12 5:19.1 10:00.2 12:01.8 7:35.4 6:43.7 9:54.2 11:33.2 8:04.0 6:50.1 2:46.2 DNF

126 C Kilpatrick/C McGinnity Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 4:28.0 8:15.8 9:53.2 6:27.0 5:46.2 8:18.8 9:57.0 11:25.3 10:50.9 7:03.4 DNF

112 S Simpson/P Walsh Subaru Impreza WRC 6 4:13.8 7:53.3 9:35.7 6:06.0 5:20.3 12:19.2 13:51.4 10:41.5 10:02.8 7:03.4 DNF

114 G Robinson/T Speers Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 14 4:23.9 8:16.4 10:05.9 6:36.1 5:43.8 8:54.1 14:08.5 12:18.3 11:22.4 7:03.4 DNF

184 S Hyland/R Hyland Opel Ascona A series H2 5:21.9 10:09.1 11:48.3 7:59.2 7:03.7 10:03.4 12:09.1 8:03.3 10:48.1 7:03.4 DNF

178 M Robinson/B Galbraith Chrysler Sunbeam 9 4:58.2 9:27.1 11:42.8 7:38.2 6:42.2 9:42.1 11:51.5 12:03.3 11:12.8 7:03.4 DNF

181 C McDowell/I Evans Mini Cooper S H1 4:55.5 9:23.7 11:22.0 6:32.6 6:23.9 9:20.5 13:17.8 12:50.9 11:41.6 7:03.4 DNF

172 F Mulholland/G PattersonFord Escort MkII 10 4:59.8 9:21.5 11:10.3 7:11.5 6:18.3 9:04.8 15:21.4 11:46.6 10:58.5 7:03.4 DNF

117 F McGrady/M Hanna Ford Escort MkII 13 4:25.4 8:10.6 9:50.8 6:22.2 10:31.6 12:54.7 14:27.0 11:13.3 10:32.1 7:03.4 DNF

151 A Johnson/J McSherry Vauxhall Chevette HSR H5 4:39.2 9:06.2 15:01.9 11:29.2 10:37.0 13:21.6 15:04.4 11:34.8 10:50.5 7:03.4 DNF

166 R Neeson/H McKillop Ford Escort MkII 12 4:53.9 12:48.2 14:23.5 11:07.7 10:36.5 12:43.7 14:24.4 11:08.2 10:28.7 7:03.4 DNF

169 T Robinson/K Fellowes Porsche 911 H2 4:54.5 9:12.8 15:11.9 11:31.5 11:15.3 13:21.9 15:09.6 11:34.4 10:48.1 7:03.4 DNF
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Class 1      2WD FIA R1A and R1B cars inc Group N up to 2000cc and all NI Class 1 cars

1 175 R Haslett/J Herron Vauxhall Astra 1 4:53.3 12:25.4 13:52.9 10:42.9 10:06.4 12:19.2 13:51.4 10:41.5 10:02.8 7:03.4 9:53.3 20:07.5 1:18.9 1:25.3 9:47.5 20:04.6 11:07.8 2:59:44.1

Class 3      2WD FIA R2C, R3C, R3T and R3D cars inc Group A 1600cc to 2000cc, and Super 1600 cars. 

143 R Phillips/L Phillips Citroën DS3 3 4:49.8 8:54.7 10:47.6 7:00.6 5:47.5 8:48.0 10:45.2 7:24.7 7:28.0 2:30.1 DNF

Class 4      S2000:  1600 Turbo or 2000 non-turbo, FIA homologated 4WD Group N cars 

1 127 A Dickson/A Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 4:35.3 8:39.4 10:20.8 6:53.2 6:03.3 8:47.1 10:36.7 7:04.7 6:06.7 2:19.1 9:18.4 18:42.2 1:08.7 1:07.2 9:04.2 18:21.6 10:18.8 2:19:27.4

2 142 G McMahon/R Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 4:35.6 8:38.5 10:14.8 6:32.6 5:50.4 8:15.0 10:09.4 6:36.6 5:50.9 2:12.8 9:03.4 22:55.4 1:06.8 1:05.2 9:03.1 18:17.7 10:04.5 2:20:32.7

3 164 D Laird/R Laird Abarth Punto S2000 4 4:56.0 9:20.2 11:22.9 7:19.9 6:19.0 9:29.9 11:31.2 7:14.8 6:21.1 2:30.1 9:46.8 19:44.4 1:05.0 1:04.8 9:43.5 20:08.0 11:04.4 2:29:02.0

4 122 S McCann/B McNamee Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 4:21.9 8:06.7 11:30.9 11:50.8 10:36.8 13:10.5 16:55.9 11:25.3 10:50.9 7:03.4 8:37.9 26:54.4 1:09.9 1:07.4 8:41.8 21:05.3 11:40.5 3:05:10.3

123 K Graffin/P Robinson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 4 4:29.2 8:20.2 9:58.2 6:20.8 5:42.4 8:10.5 9:58.2 6:28.5 5:47.7 2:12.8 8:39.8 17:58.7 1:08.0 1:07.1 8:32.8 20:46.2 DNF

131 M Massey/K Atkinson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 4:24.0 8:16.7 10:01.4 6:26.0 5:36.8 8:22.5 9:55.9 6:25.3 5:33.4 2:12.0 8:46.8 17:56.0 1:05.3 1:03.3 8:53.1 DNF

124 N Henry/S O'Hanlon Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 4:34.4 8:38.4 10:07.6 11:50.8 10:36.8 13:10.5 16:55.9 11:25.3 10:50.9 7:03.4 8:45.5 18:38.8 1:22.5 DNF

174 R Bunting/G Stewart Subaru Impreza N11 4 4:36.7 8:30.1 10:17.5 6:47.4 5:40.3 8:44.4 10:37.0 6:57.1 5:55.9 2:21.0 DNF

126 C Kilpatrick/C McGinnity Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 4:28.0 8:15.8 9:53.2 6:27.0 5:46.2 8:18.8 9:57.0 11:25.3 10:50.9 7:03.4 DNF

Class 5      All R4 and R5 cars

1 125 R Byrne/J Byrne Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 5 4:34.5 8:26.1 10:06.6 6:42.3 5:54.5 8:29.3 10:19.4 7:00.4 5:58.4 2:17.3 8:52.6 18:15.0 1:06.3 1:06.0 8:51.7 17:53.9 9:52.0 2:15:46.3

Class 6      Group A cars up to 2000cc including World Rally Cars 

1 102 D Boyle/B Boyle Subaru Impreza WRC S12B 6 4:00.9 7:30.8 8:57.0 5:52.2 5:11.0 7:19.6 8:52.1 5:45.5 5:02.8 2:04.0 7:44.6 16:25.6 1:01.2 1:08.4 7:33.6 15:39.6 8:38.6 1:58:47.5

2 103 D Kelly/K Flanagan Ford Focus 6 3:56.8 7:28.0 8:56.1 5:46.3 5:27.9 7:21.8 8:51.6 5:48.0 5:07.2 2:14.8 7:50.1 16:13.0 1:01.6 0:59.8 7:47.1 15:47.0 8:50.5 1:59:27.6

3 105 D McGarrity/J McKee Mini Countryman WRC 6 4:07.9 7:35.2 9:03.0 5:53.7 5:09.4 7:25.4 9:00.1 5:53.0 5:09.7 2:04.1 8:02.8 16:22.2 1:01.1 1:00.3 8:02.0 17:07.8 9:01.2 2:01:58.9

4 106 K McKinstry/N Orr Subaru Impreza S14 6 4:09.7 7:41.0 9:04.9 6:03.5 5:20.5 7:32.3 9:06.9 6:00.5 5:22.2 2:05.0 8:05.1 16:34.6 1:02.0 1:01.6 8:04.1 16:05.1 8:56.2 2:02:15.2

5 138 E McCormack/C FitzgeraldHyundai Accent WRC 6 4:37.2 8:30.2 10:25.4 6:37.9 5:49.8 8:31.8 10:17.1 6:33.6 5:46.8 2:28.8 8:39.2 18:27.7 1:11.1 1:10.5 8:54.2 17:46.2 9:57.4 2:15:44.9

101 G Jennings/R Kennedy Subaru Impreza WRC 6 3:59.2 7:25.4 8:52.9 5:42.9 5:08.4 7:19.2 8:52.1 5:41.5 5:07.1 2:03.4 7:43.4 15:56.2 1:01.2 1:00.1 7:42.9 16:29.7 DNF

173 J MacDonald/A Hayes Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 6 4:50.4 12:25.4 13:52.9 10:42.9 10:06.4 12:19.2 13:51.4 10:41.5 10:02.8 7:03.4 9:37.0 DNF

104 E Donnelly/P Kiely Mini Countryman WRC 6 4:11.7 7:27.5 8:55.8 5:53.8 5:06.4 7:43.5 8:51.4 5:50.5 5:04.2 2:06.1 DNF

118 A Carmichael/I Lamont Mini Countryman WRC 6 4:19.1 7:57.4 9:32.5 6:08.3 5:27.0 7:59.3 9:33.3 6:19.3 5:41.1 7:03.4 DNF

115 J Leonard/N Burns Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 4:22.1 11:09.9 10:19.1 6:44.8 7:00.7 8:35.1 10:41.4 6:37.7 5:50.8 2:14.0 DNF

112 S Simpson/P Walsh Subaru Impreza WRC 6 4:13.8 7:53.3 9:35.7 6:06.0 5:20.3 12:19.2 13:51.4 10:41.5 10:02.8 7:03.4 DNF

Class 8      4WD cars over 2000cc whose homologation has expired.

1 132 N Kirkpatrick/S Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 8 4:42.1 8:46.4 10:31.3 6:52.0 6:11.6 9:00.8 11:03.2 7:04.0 6:11.7 2:27.4 9:37.9 20:05.8 1:08.2 1:08.6 9:39.9 19:58.5 10:35.2 2:25:04.6

2 163 I Marsden/N Elliott Mitsubishi Lancer 8 4:49.8 9:01.7 10:50.9 6:56.0 6:14.5 8:55.1 9:30.0 7:16.1 6:22.4 2:30.1 9:27.0 19:42.5 1:10.8 1:09.0 9:32.5 19:43.9 10:55.7 2:20.0 2:26:28.0

111 D Henry/L Moynihan Subaru Impreza WRC S9 8 4:17.2 8:03.2 9:21.0 6:02.3 5:20.1 7:37.1 9:04.3 6:15.5 5:10.7 2:20.0 7:59.3 43:40.3 DNF
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Class 9      Modified Cars up to 1451cc, and 1451cc to 1651cc no more than 2 valves per cylinder, 2WD.

1 171 P Jordan Hone/P Hone Nissan Micra 9 4:51.7 9:10.9 11:05.3 7:09.2 5:23.0 8:53.7 10:47.9 7:03.3 6:12.8 2:30.1 9:27.7 19:30.2 2:27.3 1:17.5 9:27.1 20:27.1 12:23.1 2:28:07.9

2 161 E McLaughlin/S Topping Ford Escort 1.6 Sport 9 5:04.8 9:33.8 11:33.9 7:26.0 6:35.2 9:30.6 11:35.4 7:45.1 8:40.3 2:30.1 10:04.3 20:33.8 1:14.2 1:10.8 9:52.4 20:44.6 14:41.7 1:20.0 2:39:57.0

3 129 P Sheehan/J Murphy Honda Civic 9 5:19.9 10:16.7 11:55.5 7:48.8 7:12.7 9:55.3 11:58.5 8:03.0 7:12.9 2:30.1 11:48.3 23:43.6 1:17.7 1:15.6 11:00.0 22:34.8 12:11.4 2:46:04.8

4 170 S McLaughlin/S Boyle Vauxhall Nova 9 5:03.0 11:50.5 16:05.3 12:09.2 10:23.0 13:53.7 15:47.9 12:03.3 11:12.8 7:03.4 10:43.2 37:12.3 1:15.6 1:14.6 10:17.4 21:36.4 11:26.8 3:29:18.4

178 M Robinson/B Galbraith Chrysler Sunbeam 9 4:58.2 9:27.1 11:42.8 7:38.2 6:42.2 9:42.1 11:51.5 12:03.3 11:12.8 7:03.4 DNF

Class 10      Modified Cars 1451cc to 1651cc with more than 2 valves per cylinder, 2WD. 

1 141 R Erwin/J Graham Toyota Corolla 10 4:46.1 8:53.9 10:17.4 6:38.1 5:59.5 9:02.2 10:21.4 6:46.6 5:58.5 2:32.8 8:59.3 20:17.1 1:10.1 1:10.2 8:51.9 18:19.5 10:14.5 2:20:19.1

2 165 P Hamilton/D Kelly Citroën C2 10 4:53.9 9:09.0 10:54.5 7:03.4 6:19.4 9:08.2 11:19.1 7:19.6 6:25.6 2:30.1 9:42.4 19:30.6 1:12.5 1:10.5 9:33.0 19:51.4 10:48.1 2:26:51.3

3 179 B Vance/C McNamara Toyota Corolla 10 5:32.6 10:37.3 13:11.4 8:31.3 7:18.1 10:35.2 13:25.0 9:08.5 7:18.5 2:30.1 11:03.9 22:03.8 1:18.6 1:18.9 10:45.9 22:23.8 11:52.6 2:48:55.5

172 F Mulholland/G PattersonFord Escort MkII 10 4:59.8 9:21.5 11:10.3 7:11.5 6:18.3 9:04.8 15:21.4 11:46.6 10:58.5 7:03.4 DNF

Class 11      Modified Cars 1651cc to 2100cc with not more than 2 valves per cylinder, 2WD. 

1 128 P Killen/E Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 11 4:32.6 8:10.1 9:58.1 6:42.0 5:53.2 8:01.6 9:54.7 6:33.4 5:48.1 2:13.8 8:48.6 18:14.3 1:07.6 1:07.8 8:54.8 18:12.7 10:04.9 2:14:18.3

2 177 J Cargo/M Downey Ford Escort 11 4:50.0 8:59.4 10:50.4 7:02.8 6:13.5 8:46.3 10:36.5 7:08.7 6:10.4 2:30.1 9:08.2 19:16.2 1:12.7 1:09.6 9:01.9 19:09.8 10:30.5 2:22:37.0

3 145 J T Warnock/S Darroch Ford Escort MkII 11 4:46.3 8:34.9 10:23.0 6:47.1 6:05.8 8:35.2 10:27.5 6:55.5 6:00.7 7:03.4 9:06.0 18:38.5 1:08.3 1:06.3 8:59.5 18:43.4 10:16.2 2:23:37.6

4 134 C Simms/C Hazley Ford Escort MkII 11 4:39.2 8:43.8 10:21.6 6:48.1 5:54.5 9:14.1 9:52.3 6:46.2 5:51.3 2:26.1 8:56.3 18:16.9 1:09.5 1:08.3 9:03.1 18:27.9 21:10.8 2:28:50.0

5 162 D Walsh/M Lynch Ford Escort 11 5:00.7 9:23.0 11:13.7 7:22.6 6:34.9 9:00.1 11:09.9 7:42.9 6:45.3 2:30.1 9:50.0 19:49.9 1:15.0 1:10.8 9:37.6 19:52.3 11:08.2 2:29:27.0

153 J Gordon/T Wedlock Ford Escort MkII 11 4:34.9 8:31.0 10:12.1 6:45.1 6:02.2 8:44.0 10:25.5 6:55.2 6:10.1 2:27.8 9:00.5 18:27.4 DNF

Class 12      Modified Cars 1651cc to 2100cc with more than 2 valves per cylinder, 2WD. 

1 107 D Gallagher/R Moore Toyota Starlet RWD 12 4:12.3 7:48.2 9:23.5 6:07.7 5:36.5 7:43.7 9:24.4 6:08.2 5:28.7 2:16.2 8:33.4 17:18.9 1:09.4 1:06.5 8:28.2 17:16.0 9:54.2 2:07:56.0

2 119 A Cochrane/I Kidd Ford Escort MkII 12 4:21.2 8:08.4 9:48.5 6:13.1 5:35.0 8:02.7 9:48.3 6:16.6 5:33.1 2:13.9 8:25.2 17:39.4 1:04.3 1:03.8 8:14.2 16:59.6 9:28.8 2:08:56.1

3 130 B Davis/I Davis Ford Escort MkII 12 4:37.6 8:40.1 10:32.2 6:52.1 5:58.8 8:54.4 10:31.5 6:58.8 6:05.4 2:22.9 9:37.4 18:44.4 1:08.9 1:09.2 9:07.4 18:31.6 10:02.5 2:19:55.2

4 160 P Greenlee/B Regan Ford Escort MkII 12 4:40.4 8:58.1 10:40.6 6:58.1 6:05.8 9:00.5 10:44.0 7:05.4 6:05.9 2:30.1 8:58.7 19:03.4 1:09.2 1:10.7 9:00.2 18:50.3 10:12.5 2:21:13.9

5 137 J Devlin/G Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 12 4:33.6 8:34.6 10:12.1 6:35.6 5:54.8 8:32.7 10:04.2 6:43.3 5:48.3 2:34.9 19:26.2 20:37.1 1:06.9 1:06.3 8:49.5 17:42.0 10:05.4 4:20.0 2:32:47.5

6 135 C Cochrane/C Lavery Ford Escort MkII 12 4:46.1 8:09.6 9:56.9 6:38.9 5:57.6 8:04.4 14:24.4 11:08.2 10:28.7 7:03.4 9:05.0 18:41.6 1:07.0 1:05.7 8:53.4 18:23.7 10:11.3 2:34:05.9

7 144 A McCormick/C McSherryVauxhall Chevette HSR 12 4:30.0 8:35.4 14:23.5 11:07.7 10:36.5 12:43.7 14:24.4 11:08.2 10:28.7 7:03.4 9:09.7 18:31.5 0:34.1 1:05.7 9:00.0 18:17.8 9:53.4 2:51:33.7

133 F McAleer/S Monaghan Ford Escort 12 4:50.1 9:12.5 10:52.1 7:05.6 6:14.6 8:52.4 15:13.5 7:10.2 6:23.3 2:16.4 9:08.0 18:55.0 1:11.5 1:06.5 9:08.5 DNF

140 D Crossen/A Bushe Ford Escort MkII 12 4:39.4 8:42.5 10:39.7 6:48.3 6:00.3 9:06.8 19:42.0 7:09.6 6:10.6 2:28.3 9:14.8 18:57.5 1:13.7 1:08.8 9:02.6 DNF

182 R Tate/A Straney Chrysler Sunbeam 12 5:05.0 8:42.7 11:48.3 7:17.3 6:22.6 8:51.5 11:29.0 7:29.0 6:27.6 2:30.1 9:49.8 19:54.1 2:00.5 2:14.1 DNF

159 R Somerville/J Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 12 5:19.1 10:00.2 12:01.8 7:35.4 6:43.7 9:54.2 11:33.2 8:04.0 6:50.1 2:46.2 DNF

166 R Neeson/H McKillop Ford Escort MkII 12 4:53.9 12:48.2 14:23.5 11:07.7 10:36.5 12:43.7 14:24.4 11:08.2 10:28.7 7:03.4 DNF
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Class 13      Modified Cars over 2101cc, 2WD. 

1 121 D McNaughton/S Hayde Ford Escort MkII 13 4:29.7 8:02.5 9:34.7 6:18.3 5:31.6 7:57.6 9:41.7 6:19.3 5:33.1 2:16.6 8:34.5 17:22.8 1:07.8 1:05.5 8:28.2 17:01.2 9:24.4 2:08:49.5

2 120 K White/D McCabe Ford Escort MkI 13 4:24.5 8:23.0 10:08.1 6:33.6 5:48.9 8:28.6 9:58.7 6:32.5 5:45.4 2:10.5 8:42.4 17:43.3 1:05.1 1:03.5 8:28.4 17:55.0 9:35.8 2:12:47.3

3 109 F Kelly/R Harold Ford Escort MkII 13 4:21.2 8:02.5 9:36.6 6:15.7 5:36.8 8:06.8 10:47.5 8:43.4 5:42.9 2:21.5 8:36.9 17:24.2 1:06.2 1:06.8 8:26.5 17:17.1 9:41.0 2:13:13.6

4 139 E McNulty/P Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 13 4:39.9 8:29.7 10:11.2 6:27.8 5:42.6 8:16.7 10:06.4 6:34.9 6:00.3 2:28.3 8:41.3 17:44.0 1:15.6 1:07.3 8:33.7 17:37.6 9:48.8 2:13:46.1

5 152 D McCartney/M Jellie Darrian T90 GTR 13 4:37.5 8:35.4 10:23.0 6:41.0 5:48.9 8:34.6 10:41.3 6:57.7 6:02.2 2:16.9 9:07.4 18:27.8 1:04.8 1:03.9 9:00.6 18:30.1 10:04.2 2:17:57.3

116 D Armstrong/P MulhollandFord Escort MkII 13 4:21.0 8:46.0 10:01.8 6:21.8 5:37.7 8:04.7 9:38.5 6:19.6 5:36.5 2:04.1 8:34.9 17:23.4 1:08.7 1:05.9 8:29.8 DNF

110 C Bradley/C Henderson Ford Escort MkII 13 4:20.6 8:10.7 9:41.6 6:14.7 5:35.0 7:54.7 9:27.0 6:13.3 5:32.1 2:13.0 8:24.0 DNF

108 W Patterson/J Baird Ford Escort RS 13 4:20.8 7:59.6 9:39.7 6:12.3 5:32.6 12:54.7 14:27.0 11:13.3 10:32.1 7:03.4 8:23.0 DNF

117 F McGrady/M Hanna Ford Escort MkII 13 4:25.4 8:10.6 9:50.8 6:22.2 10:31.6 12:54.7 14:27.0 11:13.3 10:32.1 7:03.4 DNF

Class 14      Modified Cars 4 Wheel Drive. 

1 157 I Graham/L Regan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 14 4:52.8 9:32.8 11:23.9 7:27.5 6:30.5 9:29.8 11:30.6 7:18.3 6:22.4 2:30.1 9:31.0 19:43.3 1:11.7 1:19.8 9:25.9 19:32.7 10:46.6 2:28:29.7

2 136 L Egan/R Coppinger Toyota Corolla WRC 14 4:38.0 8:59.6 14:12.5 10:59.0 10:17.7 14:29.8 14:08.5 12:18.3 11:22.4 7:03.4 9:19.6 18:56.0 1:10.2 1:10.0 9:13.4 19:00.2 10:47.6 2:58:06.2

113 P Taylor/A Roughead Ford Fiesta S2400 14 4:09.2 7:45.3 9:12.5 5:59.0 5:17.7 7:36.6 9:08.5 12:18.3 11:22.4 7:03.4 DNF

114 G Robinson/T Speers Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 14 4:23.9 8:16.4 10:05.9 6:36.1 5:43.8 8:54.1 14:08.5 12:18.3 11:22.4 7:03.4 DNF

Class H1      HISTORIC CARS -Vehicles first registered prior to 31/12/67 

1 168 N Creighton/G Roberts Ford Lotus Cortina MkI H1 5:02.3 9:31.7 11:31.0 7:21.6 6:32.4 9:34.2 11:24.5 7:50.9 6:41.6 2:30.1 10:03.6 20:36.9 1:15.1 1:22.5 10:02.3 20:42.7 11:47.5 2:33:50.9

181 C McDowell/I Evans Mini Cooper S H1 4:55.5 9:23.7 11:22.0 6:32.6 6:23.9 9:20.5 13:17.8 12:50.9 11:41.6 7:03.4 DNF

Class H2      HISTORIC CARS -Vehicles registered between 01/01/68 and 31/12/74 

1 149 S Orr/B Cairns Ford Escort MkI RS2000 H2 4:33.3 8:23.7 10:11.9 6:31.5 5:47.0 8:21.9 10:09.6 6:34.4 5:48.1 2:24.2 8:56.7 18:22.6 1:10.6 1:09.5 9:07.7 18:34.2 10:16.7 2:16:23.6

2 167 A O'Connor/I Regan Ford Escort H2 4:56.0 9:06.7 10:57.6 7:05.4 6:15.3 9:35.5 10:59.7 7:29.4 6:27.2 2:30.1 9:21.9 19:17.9 1:27.7 1:14.7 9:18.9 14:30.7 10:57.5 2:21:32.2

3 183 M Pedlow/I Ferguson BMW 2002tii H2 5:00.3 9:27.4 11:48.3 7:31.4 6:27.8 9:35.4 11:27.0 7:37.0 6:29.3 2:30.1 9:50.4 20:14.5 1:18.5 1:17.6 9:58.9 20:30.8 11:15.3 2:32:20.0

180 H Brown/M McGrath Hillman Avenger H2 5:01.1 9:50.7 11:48.3 7:31.3 6:50.8 9:50.9 11:49.0 8:00.3 6:51.5 2:30.1 10:24.2 21:20.6 1:15.4 1:14.4 DNF

184 S Hyland/R Hyland Opel Ascona A series H2 5:21.9 10:09.1 11:48.3 7:59.2 7:03.7 10:03.4 12:09.1 8:03.3 10:48.1 7:03.4 DNF

169 T Robinson/K Fellowes Porsche 911 H2 4:54.5 9:12.8 15:11.9 11:31.5 11:15.3 13:21.9 15:09.6 11:34.4 10:48.1 7:03.4 DNF

Class H3      HISTORIC CARS -Vehicles first registered between 1/1/75 and 31/12/81 

1 176 R Kilty/L Banks Ford Escort RS H3 4:43.1 8:47.8 10:31.4 6:44.6 6:06.5 8:42.1 10:40.2 6:51.7 6:06.8 2:26.3 9:09.7 18:53.4 1:10.6 1:10.4 9:01.3 18:54.1 10:22.6 2:20:22.6

150 A Kermode/M Beckett Porsche 911 SC H3 4:50.3 9:18.3 10:58.3 7:07.5 6:09.6 9:00.5 10:49.9 7:15.6 6:20.0 2:23.0 9:12.7 18:38.8 3:14.5 DNF

Class H5      All FIA Appendix K Cars first registered before 31/12/1985 

1 156 P Wylie/J Henderson Ford Escort H5 4:41.1 8:43.9 10:30.3 6:40.1 6:05.3 8:56.0 10:42.9 6:58.3 6:00.0 2:46.8 9:06.1 19:08.9 1:24.1 1:10.1 9:07.2 18:42.5 10:24.4 2:21:08.0

2 154 J Slaughter/G McCormackFord Escort H5 4:49.7 8:57.3 10:56.9 7:07.8 6:19.7 8:55.9 10:48.9 7:01.4 6:11.0 2:30.8 9:08.4 19:00.1 1:09.5 1:07.3 9:03.9 18:49.9 10:30.7 2:22:29.2

3 155 J Coyne/C Farrell Talbot Sunbeam Lotus H5 4:57.9 9:18.1 11:08.1 7:10.1 6:14.9 9:02.4 10:56.2 7:20.3 6:26.7 2:44.4 9:43.6 19:43.0 1:21.6 1:18.8 10:08.3 19:43.1 10:45.4 2:28:02.9

147 E Graham/W Graham Ford Escort RS1600 H5 4:23.4 8:24.7 10:11.5 6:29.2 5:47.7 8:24.8 10:09.6 6:34.8 5:50.5 2:30.2 8:52.6 DNF

148 D Moynihan/E Hayes Ford Escort MkI H5 4:27.2 8:18.8 10:01.9 6:35.1 5:46.1 8:21.6 10:04.4 6:44.9 5:57.2 2:25.9 DNF

146 D Wylie/D Beckett Ford Escort MkII H5 4:29.6 8:13.7 10:07.3 6:29.9 5:37.0 8:45.3 10:21.4 6:53.3 10:50.5 7:03.4 DNF

151 A Johnson/J McSherry Vauxhall Chevette HSR H5 4:39.2 9:06.2 15:01.9 11:29.2 10:37.0 13:21.6 15:04.4 11:34.8 10:50.5 7:03.4 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification



Ulster Automobile Club  18 April 2014Circuit of Ireland National

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

L'ghries

SS2
B Head

SS3
H Folly

SS4
Henney

SS5
B'gowan

SS6
B Head

SS7
H Folly

SS8
Henney

SS9
B'gowan

SS10
Ards TT

SS11
B Brook

SS12
Bronte

SS13
G'lough

SS14
Lisburn

SS15
Lisburn

SS16
B Brook

SS17
Bronte

SS18
G'lough

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 102 D Boyle/B Boyle Subaru Impreza WRC S12B 3 4 4 3 4 2 3 2 1 2 2 4 3 28 1 2 1

2 103 D Kelly/K Flanagan Ford Focus 1 3 3 2 11 3 2 3 4 15 3 2 5 1 3 3 2

3 105 D McGarrity/J McKee Mini Countryman WRC 4 5 5 4 3 4 5 5 5 3 5 3 2 3 4 8 4

4 106 K McKinstry/N Orr Subaru Impreza S14 6 6 6 8 8 5 7 6 7 5 6 5 6 4 5 4 3

5 107 D Gallagher/R Moore Toyota Starlet RWD 8 8 9 10 16 9 9 7 8 16 10 6 26 18 8 9 12

6 121 D McNaughton/S Hayde Ford Escort MkII 28 12 11 16 12 11 14 11 10 18 11 7 18 11 8 7 5

7 119 A Cochrane/I Kidd Ford Escort MkII 15 16 16 13 14 14 15 10 10 13 9 10 7 7 6 6 6

8 120 K White/D McCabe Ford Escort MkI 22 27 29 28 30 26 21 16 16 7 18 11 10 6 10 15 7

9 109 F Kelly/R Harold Ford Escort MkII 15 12 13 15 17 17 44 62 15 24 13 9 12 20 7 10 8

10 139 E McNulty/P Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 46 31 30 22 23 20 24 21 31 33 17 12 45 23 13 11 9

11 128 P Killen/E Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 30 18 20 37 34 13 17 17 19 12 21 15 17 26 21 16 17

12 138 E McCormack/C FitzgeraldHyundai Accent WRC 39 33 43 32 32 28 28 18 17 35 15 20 35 39 20 13 13

13 125 R Byrne/J Byrne Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 34 30 26 38 35 27 29 36 28 20 22 16 13 15 16 14 10

14 149 S Orr/B Cairns Ford Escort MkI RS2000 31 28 32 25 27 23 26 19 19 27 25 18 32 33 35 25 23

15 152 D McCartney/M Jellie Darrian T90 GTR 40 37 41 36 30 30 39 33 33 19 33 21 8 8 25 23 15

16 127 A Dickson/A Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 36 41 39 48 43 38 36 40 36 21 41 27 22 22 32 20 24

17 130 B Davis/I Davis Ford Escort MkII 41 42 47 47 39 44 34 35 34 25 48 28 24 32 34 24 14

18 141 R Erwin/J Graham Toyota Corolla 51 50 36 33 40 52 30 27 29 55 27 49 30 37 17 19 21

19 176 R Kilty/L Banks Ford Escort RS 50 49 46 39 47 33 38 28 37 30 37 29 32 38 26 30 25

20 142 G McMahon/R Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 37 40 35 26 33 19 25 22 24 9 29 55 14 10 29 17 16

21 156 P Wylie/J Henderson Ford Escort 48 46 44 35 44 47 41 34 30 59 32 35 53 36 33 26 26

22 160 P Greenlee/B Regan Ford Escort MkII 47 53 49 50 45 49 42 41 35 37 26 34 25 41 24 29 20

23 167 A O'Connor/I Regan Ford Escort 68 58 56 54 54 64 49 53 51 37 43 37 54 46 38 1 35

24 154 J Slaughter/G McCormackFord Escort 54 52 55 57 58 46 46 37 41 54 36 33 27 23 31 28 28

25 177 J Cargo/M Downey Ford Escort 57 54 51 52 50 37 35 42 39 37 35 36 39 34 27 32 27

26 145 J T Warnock/S Darroch Ford Escort MkII 53 36 41 42 45 32 33 31 32 60 31 23 21 16 22 27 22

27 132 N Kirkpatrick/S Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 49 48 45 46 49 51 50 39 42 31 49 46 20 29 44 38 29

28 163 I Marsden/N Elliott Mitsubishi Lancer 55 56 52 49 51 45 11 47 46 37 44 40 34 31 41 35 34

29 165 P Hamilton/D Kelly Citroën C2 64 59 54 53 57 56 52 49 49 37 50 39 38 39 42 36 33

30 155 J Coyne/C Farrell Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 70 63 59 59 53 53 48 50 50 57 51 41 51 50 50 34 30

31 171 P Jordan Hone/P Hone Nissan Micra 61 60 58 58 9 42 45 38 43 37 45 38 56 48 40 41 45

32 157 I Graham/L Regan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 62 72 64 66 62 59 56 48 46 36 46 42 37 52 39 33 31

33 134 C Simms/C Hazley Ford Escort MkII 43 45 40 44 35 57 16 26 25 29 24 17 27 27 29 22 47

34 164 D Laird/R Laird Abarth Punto S2000 68 65 63 62 56 60 57 45 45 37 52 43 9 9 45 40 36

35 162 D Walsh/M Lynch Ford Escort 74 67 61 64 64 48 51 55 55 37 54 44 42 42 43 37 38

36 183 M Pedlow/I Ferguson BMW 2002tii 73 70 69 68 61 63 54 54 53 37 55 48 48 49 48 42 39

37 137 J Devlin/G Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 32 35 33 30 37 29 22 24 21 56 63 52 15 16 15 12 18

38 168 N Creighton/G Roberts Ford Lotus Cortina MkI 76 71 66 63 63 62 53 57 54 37 57 51 43 53 49 43 42

39 135 C Cochrane/C Lavery Ford Escort MkII 51 17 19 34 38 15 71 67 65 60 30 26 16 12 19 21 19

40 161 E McLaughlin/S Topping Ford Escort 1.6 Sport 78 73 67 65 65 61 59 56 61 37 58 50 41 42 47 44 46

41 129 P Sheehan/J Murphy Honda Civic 81 77 73 71 71 68 62 59 58 37 62 56 47 47 53 49 44

42 179 B Vance/C McNamara Toyota Corolla 83 78 75 73 72 70 65 63 59 37 61 54 49 51 52 48 43

43 144 A McCormick/C McSherryVauxhall Chevette HSR 29 37 79 77 78 74 71 67 65 60 37 22 1 12 23 18 11

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification



Ulster Automobile Club  18 April 2014Circuit of Ireland National

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

L'ghries

SS2
B Head

SS3
H Folly

SS4
Henney

SS5
B'gowan

SS6
B Head

SS7
H Folly

SS8
Henney

SS9
B'gowan

SS10
Ards TT

SS11
B Brook

SS12
Bronte

SS13
G'lough

SS14
Lisburn

SS15
Lisburn

SS16
B Brook

SS17
Bronte

SS18
G'lough

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

44 136 L Egan/R Coppinger Toyota Corolla WRC 42 55 78 76 75 83 69 80 80 60 42 31 31 35 37 31 32

45 175 R Haslett/J Herron Vauxhall Astra 63 81 76 74 73 71 66 64 62 60 56 47 50 54 46 39 37

46 122 S McCann/B McNamee Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 17 15 65 81 80 78 81 72 74 60 14 57 29 25 14 46 41

47 170 S McLaughlin/S Boyle Vauxhall Nova 77 80 83 83 76 82 80 78 78 60 60 58 45 45 51 47 40

101 G Jennings/R Kennedy Subaru Impreza WRC 2 1 1 1 2 1 3 1 3 1 1 1 3 2 2 5

123 K Graffin/P Robinson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 26 26 21 17 22 18 20 15 18 9 16 14 19 21 12 45

116 D Armstrong/P MulhollandFord Escort MkII 14 47 23 18 20 16 13 13 13 3 12 8 22 14 11

131 M Massey/K Atkinson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 21 24 22 20 17 24 18 14 12 8 20 13 11 5 18

133 F McAleer/S Monaghan Ford Escort 58 61 53 55 52 41 78 44 48 17 34 30 36 18 36

140 D Crossen/A Bushe Ford Escort MkII 45 43 48 45 41 55 83 43 40 33 40 32 40 30 28

182 R Tate/A Straney Chrysler Sunbeam 79 44 69 61 59 40 55 52 52 37 53 45 55 55

180 H Brown/M McGrath Hillman Avenger 75 74 69 67 68 66 60 58 57 37 59 53 44 44

150 A Kermode/M Beckett Porsche 911 SC 59 64 57 56 48 49 47 46 44 26 39 24 57

124 N Henry/S O'Hanlon Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 33 39 28 81 80 78 81 72 74 60 19 24 52

153 J Gordon/T Wedlock Ford Escort MkII 35 34 33 41 42 34 32 30 38 32 28 19

111 D Henry/L Moynihan Subaru Impreza WRC S9 10 14 8 7 6 7 6 9 6 22 4 59

110 C Bradley/C Henderson Ford Escort MkII 12 20 15 14 14 10 10 8 9 11 8

147 E Graham/W Graham Ford Escort RS1600 19 29 31 23 29 25 26 20 22 53 22

108 W Patterson/J Baird Ford Escort RS 13 11 14 12 13 76 74 70 68 60 7

173 J MacDonald/A Hayes Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 60 81 76 74 73 71 66 64 62 60 47

104 E Donnelly/P Kiely Mini Countryman WRC 7 2 2 5 1 8 1 4 2 6

148 D Moynihan/E Hayes Ford Escort MkI 24 25 24 29 25 22 23 25 27 28

118 A Carmichael/I Lamont Mini Countryman WRC 11 10 10 11 10 12 12 11 14 60

174 R Bunting/G Stewart Subaru Impreza N11 38 32 37 43 21 35 37 32 26 23

115 J Leonard/N Burns Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 18 79 38 40 69 31 40 23 23 14

143 R Phillips/L Phillips Citroën DS3 55 51 50 51 28 39 43 51 60 37

146 D Wylie/D Beckett Ford Escort MkII 27 21 27 24 19 36 30 29 72 60

113 P Taylor/A Roughead Ford Fiesta S2400 5 7 7 6 5 6 8 80 80 60

159 R Somerville/J Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 80 75 74 69 67 67 58 61 56 58

126 C Kilpatrick/C McGinnity Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 25 22 18 21 26 21 19 72 74 60

112 S Simpson/P Walsh Subaru Impreza WRC 9 9 12 9 7 71 66 64 62 60

114 G Robinson/T Speers Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 20 23 25 31 24 43 69 80 80 60

184 S Hyland/R Hyland Opel Ascona A series 82 76 69 72 70 69 63 60 70 60

178 M Robinson/B Galbraith Chrysler Sunbeam 71 69 68 70 66 65 61 78 78 60

181 C McDowell/I Evans Mini Cooper S 67 68 62 26 60 58 64 83 83 60

172 F Mulholland/G PattersonFord Escort MkII 72 66 60 60 55 54 79 77 77 60

117 F McGrady/M Hanna Ford Escort MkII 23 19 17 19 77 76 74 70 68 60

151 A Johnson/J McSherry Vauxhall Chevette HSR 43 57 81 79 82 80 76 76 72 60

166 R Neeson/H McKillop Ford Escort MkII 64 83 79 77 78 74 71 67 65 60

169 T Robinson/K Fellowes Porsche 911 66 62 82 80 83 81 77 75 70 60

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification



Ulster Automobile Club  18 April 2014Circuit of Ireland National

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

L'ghries

SS2
B Head

SS3
H Folly

SS4
Henney

SS5
B'gowan

SS6
B Head

SS7
H Folly

SS8
Henney

SS9
B'gowan

SS10
Ards TT

SS11
B Brook

SS12
Bronte

SS13
G'lough

SS14
Lisburn

SS15
Lisburn

SS16
B Brook

SS17
Bronte

SS18
G'lough

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 102 D Boyle/B Boyle Subaru Impreza WRC S12B 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1

2 103 D Kelly/K Flanagan Ford Focus 1 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2

3 105 D McGarrity/J McKee Mini Countryman WRC 4 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 3

4 106 K McKinstry/N Orr Subaru Impreza S14 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 5 5 5 5 5 5 4

5 107 D Gallagher/R Moore Toyota Starlet RWD 8 8 8 8 9 9 9 8 8 8 7 6 6 6 6 6 5

6 121 D McNaughton/S Hayde Ford Escort MkII 28 17 14 14 14 11 12 11 11 10 9 7 7 7 7 7 6

7 119 A Cochrane/I Kidd Ford Escort MkII 15 15 16 16 16 14 13 12 12 11 10 8 8 8 8 8 7

8 120 K White/D McCabe Ford Escort MkI 22 25 26 26 26 24 21 17 17 16 15 12 12 12 12 9 8

9 109 F Kelly/R Harold Ford Escort MkII 15 13 13 13 13 13 14 26 24 22 20 15 15 15 14 10 9

10 139 E McNulty/P Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 46 37 34 30 29 25 23 20 21 21 17 14 14 14 15 11 10

11 128 P Killen/E Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 30 21 19 23 24 19 19 16 16 15 14 13 13 13 13 12 11

12 138 E McCormack/C FitzgeraldHyundai Accent WRC 39 35 37 35 34 30 28 24 23 23 21 17 17 17 18 14 12

13 125 R Byrne/J Byrne Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 34 30 28 31 30 29 27 27 25 24 22 18 18 18 17 15 13

14 149 S Orr/B Cairns Ford Escort MkI RS2000 31 29 30 29 27 26 24 21 20 18 18 16 16 16 16 16 14

15 152 D McCartney/M Jellie Darrian T90 GTR 40 39 39 37 36 32 31 30 29 28 24 20 20 20 20 18 15

16 127 A Dickson/A Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 36 41 38 38 38 35 34 34 32 31 27 22 21 21 21 19 16

17 130 B Davis/I Davis Ford Escort MkII 41 42 42 43 42 37 36 35 33 32 30 24 23 23 23 20 17

18 141 R Erwin/J Graham Toyota Corolla 51 51 44 42 39 40 35 33 31 30 26 26 24 24 24 22 18

19 176 R Kilty/L Banks Ford Escort RS 50 48 48 44 44 38 37 36 34 33 28 23 22 22 22 21 19

20 142 G McMahon/R Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 37 40 36 33 32 28 26 22 22 20 19 28 27 26 26 23 20

21 156 P Wylie/J Henderson Ford Escort 48 46 43 41 41 39 38 37 35 34 29 25 25 25 25 25 21

22 160 P Greenlee/B Regan Ford Escort MkII 47 50 49 47 46 44 40 39 36 35 31 27 26 27 27 26 22

23 167 A O'Connor/I Regan Ford Escort 67 59 55 52 52 53 52 50 49 46 38 36 36 35 34 24 23

24 154 J Slaughter/G McCormackFord Escort 54 54 52 49 49 48 43 43 41 41 35 30 29 29 29 27 24

25 177 J Cargo/M Downey Ford Escort 56 56 51 48 48 47 41 41 39 38 32 29 28 28 28 28 25

26 145 J T Warnock/S Darroch Ford Escort MkII 53 43 40 39 40 34 33 32 30 47 40 34 31 31 31 29 26

27 132 N Kirkpatrick/S Dowds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 49 47 46 46 45 43 39 38 37 36 33 33 30 30 30 30 27

28 163 I Marsden/N Elliott Mitsubishi Lancer 83 78 71 67 65 62 48 47 45 43 37 35 33 33 33 31 28

29 165 P Hamilton/D Kelly Citroën C2 63 60 54 51 51 51 49 48 46 44 39 37 35 34 35 33 29

30 155 J Coyne/C Farrell Talbot Sunbeam Lotus 69 63 58 56 56 52 50 49 47 45 41 38 37 36 36 34 30

31 171 P Jordan Hone/P Hone Nissan Micra 60 57 57 55 47 45 42 40 38 37 34 32 32 32 32 32 31

32 157 I Graham/L Regan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 61 69 64 63 63 63 58 55 54 52 44 41 39 39 39 35 32

33 134 C Simms/C Hazley Ford Escort MkII 43 45 41 40 37 41 32 31 27 27 23 19 19 19 19 17 33

34 164 D Laird/R Laird Abarth Punto S2000 67 64 62 61 59 61 57 54 51 49 43 40 38 37 38 36 34

35 162 D Walsh/M Lynch Ford Escort 73 67 61 62 61 60 56 53 53 51 45 43 41 40 40 37 35

36 183 M Pedlow/I Ferguson BMW 2002tii 72 70 69 66 66 65 62 57 56 53 47 44 43 42 41 38 36

37 137 J Devlin/G Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 32 36 32 32 31 58 47 44 40 39 52 49 48 47 45 40 37

38 168 N Creighton/G Roberts Ford Lotus Cortina MkI 75 71 66 64 64 64 59 56 57 54 48 45 44 43 43 39 38

39 135 C Cochrane/C Lavery Ford Escort MkII 51 28 25 28 28 21 44 58 63 64 54 50 49 48 46 41 39

40 161 E McLaughlin/S Topping Ford Escort 1.6 Sport 77 72 68 70 69 68 65 61 62 61 51 48 47 46 44 42 40

41 129 P Sheehan/J Murphy Honda Civic 80 77 75 73 72 72 69 66 64 62 53 52 50 49 47 43 41

42 179 B Vance/C McNamara Toyota Corolla 82 79 79 75 73 73 73 73 70 66 56 53 51 50 48 44 42

43 144 A McCormick/C McSherryVauxhall Chevette HSR 29 31 74 76 77 76 75 75 74 74 58 55 52 51 49 45 43

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification



Ulster Automobile Club  18 April 2014Circuit of Ireland National

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

L'ghries

SS2
B Head

SS3
H Folly

SS4
Henney

SS5
B'gowan

SS6
B Head

SS7
H Folly

SS8
Henney

SS9
B'gowan

SS10
Ards TT

SS11
B Brook

SS12
Bronte

SS13
G'lough

SS14
Lisburn

SS15
Lisburn

SS16
B Brook

SS17
Bronte

SS18
G'lough

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

44 136 L Egan/R Coppinger Toyota Corolla WRC 42 49 76 77 76 77 77 79 79 79 62 57 55 53 50 46 44

45 175 R Haslett/J Herron Vauxhall Astra 62 82 81 81 80 80 79 78 78 78 61 56 54 52 51 47 45

46 122 S McCann/B McNamee Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 17 14 45 74 75 75 76 76 76 76 59 58 56 54 52 48 46

47 170 S McLaughlin/S Boyle Vauxhall Nova 76 80 83 83 83 83 83 83 83 83 63 59 57 55 53 49 47

101 G Jennings/R Kennedy Subaru Impreza WRC 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

123 K Graffin/P Robinson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 26 27 22 20 19 15 16 14 15 14 13 11 11 11 10 13

116 D Armstrong/P MulhollandFord Escort MkII 14 34 29 27 22 18 15 13 13 12 11 9 9 9 9

131 M Massey/K Atkinson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 21 20 20 19 17 16 17 15 14 13 12 10 10 10 11

133 F McAleer/S Monaghan Ford Escort 57 57 53 50 50 48 64 59 58 55 46 42 40 38 37

140 D Crossen/A Bushe Ford Escort MkII 45 44 47 45 43 42 71 68 61 60 50 46 45 44 42

182 R Tate/A Straney Chrysler Sunbeam 78 55 60 60 58 56 55 52 50 48 42 39 42 41

180 H Brown/M McGrath Hillman Avenger 74 73 70 68 68 67 66 63 59 58 49 47 46 45

150 A Kermode/M Beckett Porsche 911 SC 58 62 56 54 53 50 46 45 44 42 36 31 34

124 N Henry/S O'Hanlon Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 33 38 33 71 74 74 74 74 75 75 57 54 53

153 J Gordon/T Wedlock Ford Escort MkII 35 32 31 34 35 33 30 28 28 29 25 21

111 D Henry/L Moynihan Subaru Impreza WRC S9 10 11 9 9 8 8 8 7 7 7 6 51

110 C Bradley/C Henderson Ford Escort MkII 12 16 15 15 15 12 11 10 10 9 8

147 E Graham/W Graham Ford Escort RS1600 19 26 27 25 25 22 22 19 18 19 16

108 W Patterson/J Baird Ford Escort RS 13 11 12 12 12 46 60 65 67 68 55

173 J MacDonald/A Hayes Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 59 81 80 80 79 79 78 77 77 77 60

104 E Donnelly/P Kiely Mini Countryman WRC 7 4 4 4 4 5 4 4 4 4

148 D Moynihan/E Hayes Ford Escort MkI 24 24 23 24 23 20 20 18 19 17

118 A Carmichael/I Lamont Mini Countryman WRC 11 10 11 11 11 10 10 9 9 25

174 R Bunting/G Stewart Subaru Impreza N11 38 33 35 36 33 31 29 29 26 26

115 J Leonard/N Burns Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 18 76 65 57 62 57 51 46 42 40

143 R Phillips/L Phillips Citroën DS3 55 52 50 59 55 59 53 51 52 50

146 D Wylie/D Beckett Ford Escort MkII 27 22 24 21 20 23 25 23 43 56

113 P Taylor/A Roughead Ford Fiesta S2400 5 7 7 7 7 7 7 25 48 57

159 R Somerville/J Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 79 74 73 69 70 69 67 64 60 59

126 C Kilpatrick/C McGinnity Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 25 23 18 18 18 17 18 42 55 63

112 S Simpson/P Walsh Subaru Impreza WRC 9 9 10 10 10 36 54 60 65 65

114 G Robinson/T Speers Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 20 19 21 22 21 27 45 62 66 67

184 S Hyland/R Hyland Opel Ascona A series 81 75 72 72 71 71 70 67 68 69

178 M Robinson/B Galbraith Chrysler Sunbeam 70 68 67 65 67 66 63 69 69 70

181 C McDowell/I Evans Mini Cooper S 66 65 63 53 54 54 61 70 71 71

172 F Mulholland/G PattersonFord Escort MkII 71 66 59 58 57 55 68 71 72 72

117 F McGrady/M Hanna Ford Escort MkII 23 18 17 17 60 70 72 72 73 73

151 A Johnson/J McSherry Vauxhall Chevette HSR 43 53 77 78 78 78 80 80 80 80

166 R Neeson/H McKillop Ford Escort MkII 63 83 82 82 82 82 82 81 81 81

169 T Robinson/K Fellowes Porsche 911 65 61 78 79 81 81 81 82 82 82

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification



Ulster Automobile Club Circuit of Ireland  17-19 April 2014

No. Driver Penalty Reason Control
137 John Devlin 03:00 18 minutes late TC5A
137 John Devlin 00:50 5 minutes late TC5E
137 John Devlin 00:30 3 minutes late TC12
143 Robin Phillips 01:20 8 minutes late TC4
143 Robin Phillips 00:50 5 minutes late TC5A
143 Robin Phillips 00:10 1 minute late TC5E
161 Eamon McLaughlin 01:20 8 minutes late TC3A
163 Ivan Marsden 02:10 13 minutes late TC0A
163 Ivan Marsden 00:10 1 minute late TC5

Number of starters 83 117 Fintan McGrady SS5 Start: Retired
Number of finishers 47 124 Niall Henry SS4 Start: Mechanical

Number of stages 18 144 Andrew McCormick SS3 Start: Mechanical
Stage Mileage 144.17 151 Andy Johnson SS2 Finish: Mechanical

156 Philip Wylie SS5 Finish: Mechanical
169 Tony Robinson SS3 Start: Retired
173 Jonathan MacDonald SS1 Finish: Mechanical
175 Robert Haslett SS2 Start: Mechanical

Other information Retirements

Tie BreaksRoad Penalties

No ties

Official Final ClassificationNotional Times have a grey backgroundResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net


